
6ENERAL NOTES 
SCOPE OF WORK
AS SHOW ON DRAWIN6S AND SPECIFIED 
HEREIN

M1NIMJH STANDARDS OF kORK

ALL MOBC OF ALL TRADES W£>0? TK6 CC*nRA6T 
KLL COt-flY NTH ALL APPLICABLE SIAM?ARDS 
AMDRE60ATI06 OF TTERE6ICWAL MJMCIPALITY 
OF SLCELRl', Tl€ PRCVDtSf OF ONTARIO, TIE
mroRo aEOTRic power cot+KAm of Ontario,
SODEURT HfDRO AHD OTTER AJ/TH0R1TIE5 HAVW6 
JLR1SOICTICN.

EXCEPT NCRE A MORE RJ6ID STANDARD OF HORK IS 
REGURED BY THESE 0<*6TRJCT1GN DOOFEHTS, THE 
MIMUM ACCEPTABLE STANDARD OF FORK SHALL BE 
DEB€D TO BE PART q OF TTC BWLDW& CODE OF 
ONTARIO, ONTARJORECLLATICN »2A2. LATEST EDITION. 
FOR ASPECT OF N9RXMANSHP ItTTRECLLATED BY TTE 
ONTARIO BWLDaiS CODE THE KMKM ACCBPTABLE 
STANDARD OF IN0f« SHALL BE DEEFED TO BE TIE 
APPUCAaE CSA. STAM?ARD.

PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS

A. TTE CONTRACTOR WLL OBTAIN Ail? PAY FOR ALL 
REGURED BDLDIN6 PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS.

a TTE TECHAMCAL SL6C0NTRACT0R WLL OBTAIN 
AM? PAY FOR ALL REGUiRED PERMITS AND 
D6PECTICI6 FOR MORK OF HB TRADE.

C. THE ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR WLL OBTAIN 
AO PAY FOR ALL RECURED KTDRO PERMITS AM? 
INSPECTIONS.

INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY COFFRBENStVE LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING BUILPINtS
CRIMINAL BUILDIN6? (CONSTfRUCTED IN IR65 UNDER PERMIT NUMBER 65-5042.

BUILDINO IS A 2 STOREY" WOOD FRAME BRICK VENEER RESIDENCE WITH 4 
DWELLING RENTAL UNITS (2 PER FLOORS ON A CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION. 
BASEMENT FLOOR CONTAINS 2 RENTABLE CROUP D OCCUPANCY.

ORIGINAL LAYOUT FOR GROUP D OCCUPANCY UNKNOWN.

BASED ON "1365 NATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS" FOR FIRE 
SEPARATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS;

- DEMISING WALL BETWEEN GROUP D OCCUPANCY AT BASEMENT TO BE I 
HOUR.

- DEMISING WALLS BETWEEN GROUP O OCCUPANCY AT GROUND FLOOR 
AND SECOND FLOOR TO BE 3/4 HOUR.

- ALL FLOORS TO BE 3/4 HOUR.
- STAIRCASE ENCLOSURE TO BE 3/4 HOUR.

EXISTING BASEMENT DEMISING WALL IS CONCRETE BLOCK PROVIDING THE 
REQUIRED I HOUR FIRE SEPARATION.

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR DEMISING WALL IS PLASTER 
ON WOOD FRAME PROVIDING THE-REQUIRED 3/4 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION.

6ENEkAL N0TE5:
• EU.LD1N6 CCNTRAGTOR TO VERIFY ALL Dlf-GBiaB 

BEFORE PROCKDINS. Dlf-eBSOfe AJJWS 
TAKE PRECED0LE OVER SCALE MEASUREMENTS.

• FIRE SEPARATION TO GOtFORM TO LOCAL 
RE6ULATICT6.

• ALL LINTELS AM? BEAMS TO HAVE MMMM 4’ 
BEAR1H6 OH EACH BO.

■ ALL LUFBER TO BE W2 GRADE SPRUCE OR FIR.

• CALUC OVER AM? ARGWO ALL EXTERIOR CPEHNSS.

• 6BCf?AL CONTRACTOR TO VBfT SITE PRIOR 
TO StBMTTNS PRICES.

• PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTCR AS PER ONTARIO 
EULDiNS COOL

• ALL LICHTBO FIXURES, MODa AM? TYPE 
TO BE DECIDED BY CWER WIESS NOTED 
OTHERWSE.

' ALL aECTRICAL HORK TO BE AS PER THE 
ONTARIO ELECTRICAL CODE LATEST EDITION.

• ALL R!ra?*3 WORK SHALL COfORM TO TTE 
ONTARIO PLimNS CODE. CHTARIO EULDtNS 
CODE, CSA STAiOARDS AM? TTC SUDBURY 
ICALTH LNT AM? ICPO.

DESCRIPTION AREA

BASEMENT FLOOR 2y\0 SOFT. EXISTING

MAIN FLOOR 2)40 SOFT. EXISTING

SECOND FLOOR 1200 SOFT. EXISTING

FINISH BASEMENT - (RENOVATED INSIDE 1.105 SOFT. EXISTING
DIMENSIONS) ©ROUP D TO ©

ATTACHED OARAGE - /OUTSIDE N/A
DIMENSIONS)

ATTACHED GARAGE - (INSIDE DIMENSIONS) N/A

DETACH GARAGE (OUTSIDE DIMENSIONS) N/A

DETACH GARAGE (INSIDE DIMENSIONS) N/A

DECK N/A

EXISTING ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION - TO BE MAINTAINED

3/4 HOUR AND I HOUR FIRE -RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

5/6 TYPE 'X1 GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING 
2"X4" WOOD STUD FRAMING ® 16" OjO.
3" SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION 
5/6 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING

3/4 HOUR FIRE RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH
EXISTING 5/6" THICK T.«G. BOARDS
EXISTING 2" X 6" FLOOR JOISTS © 16" 0.0.
3" SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION
MINIMUM 2 LAYERS OF 1/2" TYPE 'X' OR 2 LAYERS OF 5/6 TYF’E 'X' 
GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING

3/4 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY AT UNIT 6 feTC OF 50 MIN)

5/6 TYPE 'X' GYF’SUM BOARD SHEATHING 
2"X4" WOOD STUD FRAMING © 16“ 0.0.
3" SOUND ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION 
RESILIENT CHANNELS © 16" O.C.
2 LAYERS OF 5/6 TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD SHEATHING

LEGEND

EXISTING TO-REMAIN 

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED 

NEW ASSEMBLY

LOCATION FOR HEAT DETECTORS. SMOKE ALARMS. EMERGENCY LIGHTS
AND PULL STATIONS
- PULL STATION

TO BE LOCATED NEXT TO THE EXISTING EXIT DOORS LOCATED AT 
THE GROUND FLOOR AT BOTH FRONT AND REAR STAIRCASE

- HEAT DETECTORS
TO BE LOCATED INSIDE LANDLORD STORAGE ROOMS.
MAIN LAUNDRY ROOM AT BASEMENT LEVEL.
MAIN ELECTRICAL ROOM AT BASEMENT LEVEL.

- SMOKE DETECTORS
TO BE LOCATED AT CEILING LEVEL INSIDE BOTH STAIRCASE.
UNIT 5 - ONE IN EACH BEDROOMS AND ONE IN THE MAIN HALLWAY 
UNIT 6 - ONE IN THE LIVING/BEDROOM AREA AND ONE IN THE DEN

EXISTING FLOORS ARE T. 4 G. WOOD PLANKS ON WOOD FRAMING WITH 
PLASTER FINISH AT UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR FRAMING, PROVIDING THE 
REQUIRED 3/4 HOUR FIRE SEPERATION.

- EMERGENCY LIGHTS
TO BE LOCATED AT ALL FLOOR LEVEL INSIDE BOTH STAIRCASE. 
ELECTRICAL ROOM AT BASEMENT 
MAIN LAUNDRY ROOM AT BASEMENT

DESCRIPTION OF CURRENT EXISTING BUILPINC
ORIGINAL 4 DWELLING RENTAL UNITS (2 PER FLOOR) ARE EXISTING AND AS
PER ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

BASEMENT FLOOR GROUP D OCCUPANCY HAVE BEEN CONVERTED TO 2
DWELLING RENTAL UNITS REQUIRING A CHANGE OF USE PERMIT.

CONVERSION WORK PERFORMED PRE I3T5.

FIRE RATED PARTITIONS OF ORIGINAL BUILDING ARE AS PER ORIGINAL
CONSTRUCTION AND APPLICABLE CODE AT THE TIME.

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION INDEX EQUALS 4.

HAZARDOUS INDEX EQUALS 3.

SINCE CONSTRUCTION INDEX IS GREATER THAN THE HAZARDOUS INDEX NO
CHANGES OR MAJOR UPGRADES -REQUIRED. IMPLEMENTATION QF EARLY
WARNING AND EVACUATION REQUIRED. SEE DESCRIPTION UNDER WORK TO BE
PERFORMED.

WORK TO BE PERFORMED
- -REPLACE ALL ENTRY DOORS AND FRAMES TO SUITES WITH NEW 3/4 HOUR 

FIRE RATED DOORS AND FRAMES COMPLETE WITH CLOSER.
- REMOVE EXISTING WINDOWS AT WASHROOMS FOR UNITS I, 2, 3 AND 4 

AND INFILL OPENING WITH NEW 3/4 HOUR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY AS 
NOTED.

- INSTALL NEW BATTERY OPERATED, WIFI, SMOKE DETECTORS INSIDE ALL 
BEDROOMS ENTRANCES AT UNIT 5 AND 6. "REFER TO PLAN FOR 
LOCATIONS.

- REPLACE WALL, DOOR AND FRAME BETWEEN LAUNDRY ROOM AND SUITE 
6 TO A NEW 3/4 HOUR FIRE RATED WALL, FRAME AND DOOR.

- ANY EXISTING OPENINGS AT BASEMENT FLOOR TO BE SEALED WITH 
MINIMUM 2 LAYERS OF 1/2" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM SHEATHING OR 2 LAYERS OF 
5/6" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM SHEATHING TO MAINTAIN AND-RESTORE EXISTING 
3/4" HOUR FIRE -RATING.

- FIRE STOP ALL PENETRATIONS /CABLES, PLUMBING, OPENINGS) THROUGH 
FLOOR OR WALL AT BASEMENT LEVEL.

- AS PART OF THE EARLY WARNING UPGRADES A NEW TWO STAGE FIRE 
ALARM C/W SIRENS. HEAT DETECTOR AND SMOKE DETECTOR WILL BE 
INSTALLED.

- AS PART OF EVACUATIONS BATTERY OPERATED EMERGENCY LIGHTS 
WILL BE INSTALLED IN ALL STAIRCASES, LAUNDRY FACILITY AND 
ELECTRICAL ROOM.
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51TE PLAN
SCALE. l/&"=l'-0'

PROPERTY SURVEY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM 
SURVEY PLAN BY LANE AND LANE OJ..S. DATED 
MAY IO, H65.

RE©. PLAN lfi>-5 
LOT 328>
©REATER CITY OF 5UDBURY 
MUNICIPAL ADDRESS 252 DELL STREET

RESTORE TO ORIGINAL CONDITIONS ALL EXISTING WALLS, DOORS, FRAMES 
AND FLOOR AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF EXISTING FIRE 
-RATINGS.
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LIVING SPACE WINDOWS

BEDROOM SPACE WINDOWS

PHOTO OF EXISTING BASEMENT WINDOWS
SCALE: NTS

LIVIN0 AND HINPOH AREA CALCULATION

UNIT 5
LIVING FLOOR AREA IS 206 SQUARE FEET.
556 OF LIVING AREA EQUALS 10.4 SQUARE FEET 
EXISTING WINDOW AREA EQUALS 6.T SQUARE FEET. 
NEW WINDOW TO EQUAL 3.1 SQUARE FEET OR MORE.

UNIT 6
LIVING FLOOR AREA IS 201 SQUARE FEET.
5% OF LIVING AREA EQUALS 104 SQUARE FEET 
EXISTING WINDOW AREA EQUALS 6.T SQUARE FEET. 
NEW WINDOW TO EQUAL 3.1 SQUARE FEET OR MORE.

mFRAMELESS SLIDING 
GLASS. MINIMM CLEAR 
OPENING DIMENSION EQUAL 
TO 500mm

^SLIDING INSECT SCREEN

EXISTING LIVING AREA LINE DENOTES EXTENT OP-

s b 3'^‘

LIVING FLOOR AREA 
CALCULATED

-GLASS. MINIMM CLEAR
OPENING DIMENSION EQUAL
TO SOOrrm

EXISTING BEDROOM AREA

EXISTING WINDOW ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4’=r-0-
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'HATCHING PATTERN DENOTES 
EXTENT OF ORIGINAL GROUP 
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OCCUPANCY

HATCHING PATTERN DENOTES 
EXTENT OF ORIGINAL GROUP 
D OCCUPANCY THAT WAS 
CONVERTED TO GROUP C 
OCCUPANCY

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING CONDITION
(GROSS FLOOR AREA 2,190 SQ.FT.) SCALE: 1/4*=1-0'
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D OCCUPANCY THAT WAS 
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
(GROSS FLOOR AREA 2.190 SQ.FT.) SCALE: 1/4’=r-0’
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